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CITY OF BELLE ISLE, FL 

PLANNING & ZONING BOARD MEETING 
Held in City Hall Chambers 1600 Nela Ave Belle Isle FL 
Held the 4th Tuesday of Every Month 
Tuesday, April 26, 2022 * 6:30 PM 

AGENDA 
Planning and Zoning Board Members 
District 5 member – Rainey Lane, Chair 

District 1 member – David Woods, Vice Chair 
District 2 member – Christopher Shenefelt | District 3 member – Michael Statham |  District 4 member – Vinton Squires  

|  District 6 member – Andrew Thompson  |  District 7 member – Dr. Leonard Hobbs 

 
 

Welcome to the City of Belle Isle Planning & Zoning meeting. Agendas and all backup material supporting each agenda item are available 
in the City Clerk's office or on the city's website at cityofbelleislefl.org. Any person desiring to appeal a recommended action of the Board 
should observe the notice regarding appeals below. CAUTION: Untimely filing by any appellant shall result in an automatic denial of the 
appeal. 

1. Call to Order and Confirmation of Quorum 

2. Invocation and Pledge to Flag – Board Member Hobbs 
3. Approval of Minutes 

a. Approval of the March 22, 2022 minutes 
4. Public Hearings 

a. PUBLIC HEARING CASE #2022-03-051 - PURSUANT TO BELLE ISLE CODE SEC. 42-64, SEC. 50-102 (B) (5), SEC. 50-102 (B) 
(7), AND SEC. 50-102 (B) (8), THE BOARD SHALL CONSIDER AND TAKE ACTION ON A REQUESTED VARIANCE TO ALLOW 
THE CURRENT FENCE INSTALLATION IN THE FRONT YARD, MAINTAIN THE BACKYARD FENCE BY THE CANAL AT 6 FEET 
HIGH CONTRARY TO THE CODE STATING NO FENCE LOCATED WITHIN 35 FEET OF THE NORMAL HIGH WATER 
ELEVATION SHALL EXCEED FOUR FEET IN HEIGHT, AND ALLOW THE STRUCTURAL SMOOTH SIDE OF THE FENCE TO FACE 
THE PROPERTY OWNER AS THE ROUGH SIDE FACES THE NEIGHBOR IN OPPOSITION TO THE CODE STATING ALL 
SUPPORTING STRUCTURES OF THE FENCE AND POSTS FACE THE PROPERTY OWNER, SUBMITTED BY APPLICANTS CRAIG 
AND RACHELLE HUFF, LOCATED AT 6805 BARBY LANE, BELLE ISLE, FL 32812 ALSO KNOWN AS PARCEL # 20-23-30-8860-
00-010. 

5. Other Business 
6. Adjournment 
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CITY OF BELLE ISLE, FL 

PLANNING & ZONING BOARD MEETING 
Held in City Hall Chambers 1600 Nela Ave Belle Isle FL 
 
Tuesday, March 22, 2022, * 6:30 pm 

MINUTES 
 
 

The Belle Isle Planning & Zoning Board met in a special session on March 22, 2022, at 6:30 pm at the City Hall Chambers located 
at 1600 Nela Avenue, Belle Isle, Fl 32809.  
 

Present was:       Absent was:  
Board member Lane      Board member Thompson 
Board member Squires    Board member Shenefelt 
Board member Woods 
Board member Statham 
Board member Hobbs 
 
Also present were City Manager Bob Francis, Attorney Dan Langley, City Planner Raquel Lozano, and 
City Clerk Yolanda Quiceno.  
 

1. Call to Order and Confirmation of Quorum 

Chairman Lane called the meeting to order at 6:30 pm. The City Clerk confirmed the quorum. 
 
Chairman Lane stated that she would be leaving the meeting early due to other obligations and would turn over the meeting to Vice-
Chair Woods. 
 

2. Invocation and Pledge to Flag – Board member Hobbs, District 7 
 

Chairman Lane asked for a motion to excuse Board member Thompson and Board member Shenefelt from tonight's meeting. 
Board member Woods moved to excuse the absence of Board member Thompson and Board member Shenefelt.  
Board member Hobbs seconded the motion, which passed unanimously 5:0. 
 
3. Approval of Minutes 

a. Approval of P&Z meeting minutes - February 22, 2022 
Board member Woods moved to approve the minutes of February 22, 2022, as presented. 
Board member Statham seconded the motion, which passed unanimously 5:0. 

 
4. Public Hearings 

a. Public Hearing Case #2022-03-011-PURSUANT TO BELLE ISLE CODE SEC. 42-64, THE BOARD SHALL CONSIDER AND TAKE 
ACTION ON A REQUESTED VARIANCE FROM THE REAR BUILDING SETBACK REQUIREMENTS OF A R-1-AA RESIDENTIAL 
PROPERTY TO ALLOW AN ENCROACHMENT OF 3 FEET INTO THE REQUIRED 35-FOOT REAR SETBACK, SUBMITTED BY 
APPLICANT DAVID SUTTON, LOCATED AT 4221 KEZAR COURT, BELLE ISLE, FL 32812 ALSO KNOWN AS PARCEL # 20-23-30-
1661-01-040. 

 
Board member Woods read Public Hearing Case #2022-03-011 by title. 
 
David Sutton residing at 4221 Kezar Court, said he is applying for a variance because he wants to enjoy his property safely. 
He said the four-foot house extension and enclosed area fall within the 35' egress line. The screened-in area on the east side 
extends beyond the Code only by 2’-8", which is insignificant to the entire length of the property.   He further added that the 
neighbor to the east has his home past his easement with a pool. Mr. Sutton provided a letter from the HOA approving the 
request. 
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Joe Pellegrino, Architect for 4221 Kezar Court, said he was unaware of the City's setback and designed the plans with the 15" 
setback similar to the surrounding cities. He noted that the encroachment is minor and in harmony with the neighborhood.   
 
Chairman Lane called for public comment. There being none, she closed public comment and opened for Board discussion. 
 
Raquel Lozano, City Planner, submitted a staff report dated March 22, 2022, and referenced the four criteria. She noted that 
the variance is not self-created and meets the reasonable use of the land, maintaining a 32' setback, and is in harmony with 
the general purpose of the Code. Staff recommends approval of the variance with the condition that retention is provided to 
account for the exceeding by 2.2% impervious surface ratio of 35%.   
 
Board member Woods said he disagrees with staff that criteria #2 is not being self-created. However, the other three criteria 
have been met. Discussion ensued on the proposed added drainage. Board member Woods said a retention solution might 
be to add a drainage swale or re-grade a portion of the backyard to not interfere with mowing or use of the yard. 
 

Board member Statham moved, pursuant to Belle Isle Sec. 42-64 of the Belle Isle Land Development Code having 
been met, to approve a variance from the rear building setback requirements of an R-1-AA residential property to 
allow encroachment of 3-feet into the required 35-foot rear setback with the condition that the applicant provided 
for the overage of the 2.5% impervious surface, submitted by applicant David Sutton, located at 4221 Kezar Court, 
Belle Isle FL 32812 also known as Parcel # 20-23-30-1661-01-040. 
 
Board member Woods seconded the motion, which passed unanimously 5:0. 
 
City Manager Francis stated that the applicant should wait the 15-day waiting period for any appeals before starting 
construction.  

 
Chairman Lane excused herself, and Vice-Chair Woods continued the meeting. 
 

5. Other Business 

a. Discussion of Artificial Turf 
 
Charlene Mertz residing at 2225 Hoffner Avenue provided pictures of the backyard and the areas where she installed 
artificial turf and would like to see the City consider using artificial turf in Belle Isle. She said many types, from low, mid, and 
high-grade materials, allow for good drainage. Mr. Francis said more residents are requesting it in their yard. He would like 
to open a broader discussion and possibly include it in the Land Development Code, prohibit it and only approve through a 
variance, or restrict it entirely except for those grandfathered-in. In addition, Mr. Francis noted that the Land Development 
Code is silent on residential landscaping and should be addressed at a later time. 
 
Board member Statham said Orange County has a code for residential landscaping with mitigation. He said he sent the 
former Planner documents on artificial turf for review. 
 
Vice-Chair Woods said he would like to know how artificial turf holds up in Florida weather and the type of material used. 
Mr. Francis said the City staff requested recyclable materials be used in the installation on Cove Drive. 
 
Attorney Langley said the City of Winter Park has gone through recent discussions and has included artificial turf as an 
imperious surface (i.e., pavers) or pervious surface with a condition to replace within 5-10 years to allow continuous 
drainage. 
 
Board member Squires said the turf does look good and is ideal for areas around air conditioning units where natural grass is 
hard to maintain.   
 
Vice-Chair Woods said artificial turf seems to be the move of the future and will need more information before moving 
forward.  Mr. Francis said staff can bring forward more information for a future meeting. 
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Board member Statham moved to recommend an Artificial Turf Moratorium to Council to allow staff to research further. 
Vice Chair Woods seconded the motion which passed 3:1 with Board member Squires, nay.  
 

6. Adjournment 

There being no further business, Vice Chair Woods called for a motion to adjourn the meeting, unanimously approved at 
7:25 pm 
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Raquel Lozano, Planner for the City of Belle Isle   |   407.793.5348   |   planner@belleislefl.gov   
1600 Nela Avenue   |   Belle Isle FL 32809 

CITY OF BELLE ISLE, FL 

Planning and Zoning: Staff Report 

April 26, 2022 

 

Variance Application:  6805 Barby Lane  

Applicant Request: PURSUANT TO BELLE ISLE CODE SEC. 42-64, SEC. 50-102 (B) (5), 

SEC. 50-102 (B) (7), AND SEC. 50-102 (B) (8), THE BOARD SHALL CONSIDER AND TAKE 

ACTION ON A REQUESTED VARIANCE TO ALLOW THE CURRENT FENCE INSTALLATION 

IN THE FRONT YARD, MAINTAIN THE BACKYARD FENCE BY THE CANAL AT 6 FEET 

HIGH CONTRARY TO THE CODE STATING NO FENCE LOCATED WITHIN 35 FEET OF 

THE NORMAL HIGH WATER ELEVATION SHALL EXCEED FOUR FEET IN HEIGHT, AND 

TO ALLOW THE STRUCTURAL SMOOTH SIDE OF THE FENCE TO FACE THE PROPERTY 

OWNER AS THE ROUGH SIDE FACES THE NEIGHBOR IN OPPOSITION TO THE CODE 

STATING ALL SUPPORTING STRUCTURES OF THE FENCE AND POSTS FACE THE 

PROPERTY OWNER, SUBMITTED BY APPLICANTS CRAIG AND RACHELLE HUFF, 

LOCATED AT 6805 BARBY LANE, BELLE ISLE, FL 32812 ALSO KNOWN AS PARCEL # 20-

23-30-8860-00-010. 

Existing Zoning/Use: R-1-AA single family home 

This variance application seeks a variance from Sec. 50-102 (b) (5) to allow a fence in the front 

yard, Sec. 50-102 (b) (7) to allow a six-foot high fence within 35 feet of the Normal High Water 

Elevation of Lake Conway, and to allow the rough side of the fence to face the neighboring lot 

contrary to Sec. 50-102 (b) (8).  

The applicant has provided information supporting the variance request with commentary from 

surrounding neighbors citing the character of the property’s new fence. Please see this 

information enclosed with this agenda item packet.  

Staff Recommendation  

Staff provides an evaluation based on the variance criteria for the application below: 

Staff finds the applicant’s supplement report does not address the variance application criteria 

(d-g). The variance request is self-created as the property owners did not apply for a permit or 

abide by the City’s code for fences. Additionally, the applicants did not list alternative methods 

in pursuit of attaining the minimum possible variance for their special circumstance. The 

unpermitted installation of the side fence has disrupted the character, harmony and public 

welfare of the whole neighborhood. While the applicant identifies concern for safety, security, 
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Raquel Lozano, Planner for the City of Belle Isle   |   407.793.5348   |   planner@belleislefl.gov   
1600 Nela Avenue   |   Belle Isle FL 32809 

and privacy, a barrier can still be maintained by a four-foot high fence near the canal. As the 

fence stands, the six foot height can create a navigational issue for incoming/outgoing residents 

with access to the canal.  Please see attached photos as evidence. 

As a result, staff recommends denial of this requested variance application.  

However, should the Board decide to approve this variance, a condition should be placed for 

the applicants to provide a survey of the house from a certified surveyor that clearly identifies 

that all portion of the fence is located on the owner’s property line when installing a smooth 

side to the fence facing their neighbor. While the applicant would like to make both sides of the 

fence smooth, the project proposal may be impossible to pursue as the property owner and 

neighbor fence abut one another.  Please see attached photos.  

 

Additional Notes 

Please note that the Board may approve the proposed variance application as it is presented to 

them, approve with specific conditions, and continue the application if additional information is 

being requested for consideration, or deny the application, citing which criteria are not met. A 

decision by the Board may be appealed by an aggrieved person to the City Council pursuant to 

Code Sec. 42-64. 
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